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from the beginning of 1974 and funds review thiough monthly and other should be found for an investment of progress reports which have been Rs. 173 crur:s during the Fifth Year Plan for clear felling, plantation and maintenance and that Instructional sources be tapped for meeting a sub stantial part of this amount.

(b) Tlie Report is presently under examination in the Ministry of Agri culture.

Area Development Programme for Tungabhadra Project

3923. SHRI K. KODANDA RAMI
llEDDY; Will the Minister of AGRI CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount has been sanctioned under the ‘Area Develop ment Scheme' of Tungabhadra Pro ject, for that aiea in Andhra region, and

(b) if so, the total amount that has been sanctioned?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(PROF. SHER SINGH): (a) No sanc tion under area Development Pro gramme has so far been issued for Tungabhadra command area falling in Andhra Pradesh.

(b) Does not arise.

Assessment cf Crash programme for Rural Employment

3924. SHRI C. K. CHANDBAPPAN:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any review or assess ment has been made regarding the implementation and the results of the Crash Programme for rural em ployment; and

(b) if so, the findings and conclu sions arrived at?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(PROF. SHER SINGtH): (a) and (b).
The Scheme is continuously under prescribed ior the purpose According to 1h<* latest reports available for the
;ŷ ar if»71-72, against a revised bud get provision of Rs 35 crores, an ex penditure of Rs. 31 26 crores was in-I'uned, resulting m the generation of
814.05 lakh mandays of employment.
It ivj considered that this progress in the very first y »ar of the scheme is quite satislaetory, especially when it is remembered that the Scheme envi saged an expenditure of Ffcs. 50 crores and tho geneiation of 875 lakh mandays of employment in a full working season of 10 months, whereas during this year only -six working months were available becanse the first six months were taken up in formulating projects for execution and in making the requisite administrative and other arrangements coupled with prolonged monsoons.

Against a budget provision of 50 crores for 1972-73, the expenditure reported so far is of the order of Ra 17 21 uorej>, resulting in the gene ration of 477.99 lakh mandays. It is expected that the sum of Rs. 50 crorea provided tor during 1972-73 will be fully utilised.

Furthermore, 13 Research Institu tions have been asked to study in depth the operation of the Crash Scheme for Rural Employment in the field and to access its impact. Reports have started coming in. It is propos ed to prepare an AU-Ingia Coordi nated Report, on the basis o£ these individuals reports. It is hoped that this All-India Coordinated Report would provide inter-alia a comprehen sive andi comparative picture of the nature and pattern of rural unemploy ment in the selected districts.

CORRECTION OF ANSWER TO
USQ NO. 40 DATED 15-11-72 RE.
MORTALITY OF FISH BY D.D.T.

FACTORY IN DELH£

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
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FAMILY PLANNING AND IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS
ING (SHRI D. P. CHATTOPA-
DHYAYA): In reply to the Unstarred Question No. 40 in the Lok Sabha asked by Shri B. K. Daschowdhury on the 15th November, 1971, it was stated that the Delhi Administration and the Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking had in formed that no such enquiry was con ducted and therefore the action on the findings of enquiry did not arise.<

Subsequently, it was reported by the Ministry of Petroleum and Che micals that in 1961, a Government Team assisted by .the Central Public Health Engineering Research Insti tute, conducted an enquiry into the matter of the mortality of fiah by the D.D.T. factory located by the Najafgarh Nallah which drains into Jamuna, The findings of the enquiry team was that the acidity of effluents from the D.DT. factory was unlikely to be a contributory cause of the pol lution! of Jamuna River and that in view of the fact that Najafgarh Nallah leading to the river Jamuna was run ning through a highly industrialised area and received effluents from a number of industries as well as domes tic sewerage from numerous outfalls, it was difficult to incriminate any one or the other ot these wastes as res ponsible for fish mortality.

The Team f*commended certain measures for improving the position further such As analysis of composite samples, measurement of quantity of effluent, modification of the treatment plant and settling tanks in the D.D.T. factory fete. The Hindustan Insecti cides Limited has ensured that all these ftuggeeteA measures have been duly implemented toy the D.D.T. fac tory.

TUtt factual information from the Ministry Petroleum and Chemicals was .received to the Ministry on 1st December, 1971. aerifications on various pointt w «e «w«ht laom the Minfcftty of JPfttooleutt and Chemical*,

Hindustan Insecticides Limited and Central Public Health Engineering Organisation. As such the statement for correcting the reply given earlier could not be made earlier.

12.02 hrs.
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU (Dia mond Harbour): May I seek your permission to make a submission, Sir?
The Delhi University has been closed.
There are five States—Haryana, Punjab, Bihar, Andhra Pradesh and Delhi where education has come to a stand-still___

MR SPEAKER: No, please. The only bad thing is that you rise out of order.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir, I have given an ladjuomment motion but you have declined to- admit it. In that context, I Want to make a sub mission.
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Just, I wanted to draw your kind attention.

MR. SPEAKER: At the proper time and not before the Calling
Attention Motion.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE
(R&japur); Adjournment motion comes before calling attention.

MU SS&6KKR: So ter eg the order fixed is concerned, it comes after calling attention.

